

No. 00-38

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

KIM HO MA
Respondents.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE LAWYERS
COMMITTEE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT KIM HO MA**

Filed December 26th, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Tracing The History Of <i>Mezei</i> And The Minimal Constitutional Protection Of Excludable Aliens Against Prolonged, Indefinite Detention	5
A. The Plenary Power Doctrine	5
B. The “Entry Fiction”	6
C. <i>Mezei</i> : The Cold War Culmination Of Plenary Power And The Entry Fiction	8
D. Application Of <i>Mezei</i> By The Lower Courts To Sanction Indefinite, Arbitrary, And Prolonged Incarceration Of Aliens.....	12
II. The Court Should Reconsider The Viability Of <i>Mezei</i> In Light Of Evolving Standards Of International Law Proscribing Arbitrary Detention	15
III. Recent Due Process And Equal Protection Jurisprudence Also Mandates A Reconsideration Of <i>Mezei</i>	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	21
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) (the “Chinese Exclusion Case”).....	5
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith</i> , 734 F.2d 576 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	6
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	9
<i>Gisbert v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 988 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir. 1993).....	14, 23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	8, 9
<i>Ho v. Greene</i> , 204 F.3d 1045 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	22
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	21, 22
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	2, 6
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	7
<i>Ma v. Reno</i> , 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	2

<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	5, 6, 7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>Quinn v. France</i> , 21 E.H.R.R. 529 (1996).....	17
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....	14, 15
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	21
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch.) 338 (1815)	15
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	8, 9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) (the “Japanese Immigrant Case”)	6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20, 23
<i>Zadvydas v. Underdown</i> , 185 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999).....	2, 23
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, § 212(d)(5), 66 Stat. 163, 188 (1952)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Convention on Human Rights, July 18, 1978, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (1978).....	15
<i>Ana Maria Garcia Lanza de Netto v. Uruguay</i> , Communication No. 8/1977 (3 April 1980), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 (1984).....	16
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. PA. L. REV. 933 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Hiroshi Motomura, <i>Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 545 (1990).....	12
Manfred Nowak, <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> (1993).....	16
Michele A. Pistone, <i>Justice Delayed Is Justice Denied: A Proposal for Ending the Unnecessary Detention of Asylum Seekers</i> , 12 HARV. HUM. RTS. J. 197 (1999).....	18
Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4.1998/44 (1997).....	16
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law	15
United Nations, <i>Study on the Right of Everyone to be Free from Arbitrary Arrest, Detention and Exile</i> (1964).....	16
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum Seekers and Refugees</i> (Feb. 10, 1999).....	18
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, U.N.G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	14,15
